

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PHARMERICA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROBERT GADBOIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
202-469-5151
jerry.ganzfried@hklaw.com

RALPH T. LEPORE, III
MICHAEL R. MANTHEI
JEREMY M. STERNBERG
ROBERT M. SHAW
NATHANIEL F. HULME
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
10 St. James Avenue
Boston, MA 02116

Counsel for Petitioner PharMerica Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR.....	11
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PROMOTE THE EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF <i>QUI TAM</i> CASES	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated December 16, 2015	App. 1
Judgment of the United States Court of Ap- peals for the First Circuit dated December 16, 2015	App. 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island dated October 3, 2014.....	App. 18
Order Granting Stay of Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated February 12, 2016.....	App. 40
Order Denying Panel Rehearing and <i>En Banc</i> Review of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated January 25, 2016	App. 42
Appellant Robert Gadbois’s Opening Brief in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated March 23, 2015.....	App. 44
Appellant Robert Gadbois’s Motion for Remand and Memorandum in Support in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated July 9, 2015.....	App. 103
Appellee PharMerica Corporation’s Opposition to Appellant’s Motion for Remand in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated July 20, 2015	App. 116
Appellee PharMerica Corporation’s Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit dated December 30, 2015.....	App. 128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1970 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 7012542 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-0602, 2016 WL 634656 (E.D. Va. Feb. 17, 2016)	3, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	4, 13, 18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Denk v. PharMerica Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 09-720 (E.D. Wis. July 23, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 7769624, (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2015)	14, 15
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013).....	17

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	18
